BEFORE THE DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

A F INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL OF LANGUAGES, INC.

Institution No. 1929231

Case No.: 1006739

ORDER SETTING ASIDE DEFAULT DECISION

A Default Decision and Order (Default Decision) in the above-captioned matter was adopted by the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs (Director) on August 15, 2022, effective September 16, 2022. On May 8, 2023, Respondent A F International School of Languages, Inc. and Anna Gao filed a Verified Petition for Writ of Administrative Mandamus or Mandate (CCP § 1094.5) or Traditional Mandate (CCP § 1085) or Writ of Prohibition (CCP § 1102) and Damages against the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau) in Los Angeles County Superior Court, case number 23STCP01515.

Pursuant to a Stipulation for Remand and Order in the superior court matter, on August 8, 2023, the court ordered the matter remanded to the Bureau for further consideration, thereby giving the Director jurisdiction to set aside the Default Decision and vest the Bureau with jurisdiction to take further action, as if the default judgment had not been entered.

///

///

///

In accordance with the court's August 8, 2023, order, the Director hereby vacates and

sets aside the Default Decision so that the matter may proceed to hearing in accordance with

the Administrative Procedure Act.

IT IS SO ORDERED this <u>22</u> day of August 2023.

"Original Signature on File"

RYAN MARCROFT Deputy Director Legal Affairs Division Department of Consumer Affairs